RECORDING REQUESTED BY:
Bank of Amarica, N.A,

Attn Home Retention Division: CA6-919-01-43
400 Natdonal Way
Sim! Valley, CA 93065

e (R

-FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
{Fixed Interest Rate- Balloon Loan)
This Loan Modj reament ("Agreement"), made this 18th day of April 2012, betweenm
and Bark of Amerca, N.A. {Lender), amends and supplsments {1) the Morigage, Dead 0 st,
cure Debt (the Security Instrument), dated the 27th day of June 2006 and In the amount of $483,500.00 and

{2) the Note hearing the same date as, and secured by, the Sacurity Instrument, which covers the real and personal
proierty deseribed in the Security Instrument and defined thersin as in the 'Properiy’, located at

SAME AS IN SAID SECURITY INSTRUMENT

In consideration of the mutual profmises and agresments exchanged, the parties hersto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note of Security Instrument):

As of the 1st day of June 2012, the amount payable under the Note or Security Instrument (the "Unpaid Principal Balancs®)
is U.S. $585,763.14 conslsting of the amount(s) loaned 1o the Borrower by the Lender which may include, are not imited to,
any past due princlpal payments, interest , fees andfor costs capitalizad to date.

2 The Borrower promises to pay the Unpald Pringipal Balance, plus inferest, to the onder of the Lender. Interest will be
charged on the Unpald Principal Balance at the yearly rate of {See Attached Addendum) from the 1st day of May 2012, The
Borrawer promises to make monthly payments of prindpal and interest of U.S. {Ses Attachad Addendum) beginning on the
1st day of June 2012, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until princlpal and intersst are
paid in full. If on the 1st day of July 2036 (the "Maturity Date"}, the Borrower still owes amaounts under the Note and Security
Instrument, as amanded by this Agreement, the Borrower will pay these armounts in full on the Maturity Dale, Bomower
acknowladgas that this is 2 Balloon Loan and therefore it is anticipatad that a balance will be due and payable on the Maturity
Date.

3 The Borrower will make such payments at PO Box 515503, Los Angeles, CA 90051-6803 or at such other place as the
Lender may require.

4 If ail or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferrad (or if a beneficial interest in the Borrower is sold or
transferred and the Borrower is not a natural person) without the Lender's prior consent, the Lender may, at it's opticn, and to
the extent allowed by applicable federal law, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security instrument.

If the Lender exercises this option, the Lender shall give the Borrower notice of aceeleration. The notice shall provide a
period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which the Borrower must pay all sums
secured by this Security Instrumnent. I the Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this peried, the Lender
may invoke any remedies penmitted by the Security instrument without further netice or dernand on the Borrower.

§ The Borrower will comply with all other covenants, agreesments, and requiremants of the Security Instrument, including without
limitation, the Borrowsr's covenants and agreements fo maks all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments,
escrow ftems, impounds, and all other payments that the Borrower is obligated to make under the Security instrument.

6 Nothing in this agreament shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or telease in whole of in part of the Note and
Security Instrument. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Agraement, the Nota and Security instrument will
rernaln unchanged, and the Borrower and Lender will be bound by, and comply with, all terms and provisions thereof, as
amended by this Agresment.

z1/58  39vd e _ £1:p1 2102/50/08




As evidanced by thair signatures below, the Bomower and the Lender agres 10 the foregoing
w q-a4-r2

Dated
4243
Dated

STATE OF
GOUNTY OF

on Before

Notary Publlc, personally appeared

personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of salisfactory evidence) to be the person(s} whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within Instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they execuled the same in histherfthelr authonzed
capacity(ies), and that by hismeritheir signatures (s} on the Instrument the persan(s), or entity upen behalf of which the

person{s} acted, exacuted the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and ofilclal seal.

Signature
Bank of Amerca, N.A.
By: Dated:
STATE OF
COUNTY OF
On Bafore

Notary Public, personally appeared

personally known ta me {or provad ks me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose nams(s) is/are
subscribed ta the within instrument and acknowledgad ta me that he/she/they exacuted the same In his/herfthelr authorized
capacily(ies), and that by hisfher/thelr signatures (s} on the instrument the person(s), or entity upan behaif of which the

person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITHNESS my hand and offitial seal.

Signature

z1/50  3oWd - _ — £T:pT Z102/68/L0



Please Retym fo:

Attn Home Retentlon Division: CA6-919-01-43
400 National Way
Simi Valiey, CA 93065

STEP RATE LOAN MODIFICATION ADDENDUM
TO LOAN MODIEICATION AGREEMENT
The Step Rats Loan Modification Agreement Addendum (the "Addendum”} is made this 18th day of April
2012, and is incerporated into and shall be de part of that certain Loan Modificatiog Agreement of
even date herewith (the "Agreement™) betwee

Bank of Aunerica, N.A, ("Lender®), which agro e
of Trust or Deed fo Sesure Debt (the “Security Instrument”

THIS ADDENDUM CONTAINS PROVISIONS PROVIDING FOR SCHEDULED
INCREASES IN THE INTEREST RATE AND MONTHLY PAYMENT

Tn consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged and for good and valuable considsrution,
the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto sgree as follows (notwithstanding
anything to the confrary contained in the Agresment, Security instrument ox the promissory note (the “Note™),
except as specifically provided for herein):

1, Interest Rate und Monthly Payment Increases,
n the Agresment, the monthly

Notwithstanding anything te the contrary contained in the Nots or referenced i

principal and interest payment shall be caleufated as follows:

The interest ratc used to detwrmine the monthly Principal and Interest payment shall change on the st day

of May 2012 and ou that day of every twelfth month thereafter {cach such date, a “Change Dete™), with the

last sush change date ocenrring on the Ist day of May 2018.

s}  The First Change Date shall occur on the 1at day of May 2012 at which 1lme the Interest rate shali be 2.875%,

The monthly Pincipal and Intevest shali ba $4,849.72 and shalt be dup and payabile on st day of June 2012
and continuing thereafter an the came day of each succeading month untll 15t day of May 2014,

®)  The Secand Chango Date shall occur on the 16t day of May 2014 at which time the Intsrest rato shall be
3.375%, The momnthly Principal end Intorest shall bo $2,105.06 and shall ba due and payable on 15t day of
June 2014 and continuing thereafter on the sama day of each succesding month undt 4st day of May 2016,

¢)  The Third Change Date shall accur on the 15t day of May 2046 at which time the Interest rate shall ba 3.875%.
The monthly Principal and Interost shall be $2,250.91 and shall be due and payabla on 1st day of Juno 2016
and coniinulng thorsafter on the same day of aach succesding menth until 1st day of May 2017,

d)  The Fourth Ghange Date shall occur en the 1st day of May 2047 at which time the inforest rate shall be
4.125%. The monthly Pringlpal and interest shatl be $2,337.78 and shall be due and payable on 15t day of
Yune 2017 and continuing thereafter on the same day of sach succeeding month untll 15t day of May 2018.

zi/81 Fovd — — ET:PT Z102/60/L0




HOW WE CALCULATE YOUR NEW MONTHLY PAYMENT

. Frep 1i Your new Intgrest rate:

Current New
Interest Rare 2.875% (8ee Asched Addenduns)
Step 2: Determine new Payment amount:
Your new monthly interest rate and payment are fixed as shawn below:
After Step Rates
New Interest Rate (See Attached Addendum) 4.125%
Anticipated Prindpat Balenee 1 $555,763.14 $512,387.60
Ramalning Term 450 408
New Principal and Interest payment (See Attached Addendum) $2,337.76
New Payment Effective 6/1/2012 6/1/2018

if you have an escrow account, this notice does not address any changes to your eserow payment. Please
refer bo your monthy stotemertt for Information regarding your cuitent escrow payment,

Please be advised, this letter is nol) and void if the properly signed and executed Modification
Documents are not returned by May 3, 2012,

1 Antidipated principal balance is the unpaid Princlpa that you are expectid to owe at the Paymant Change Dats, and is
cithoulated based on the sssumption that Principad snd Interest payments will be temitted on payments due prior to the new

payment effactive date,

l THANK YQU FOR YOUR BUSINESS

Youare s valued customer at Bank of Atverica, N.A, pnd it i our continucd goal
satisfhotion, )

10 providke you with the highest Iovel of cuslomer

anower und the Lender agres 1o be forcgaing.

& 2oy
Daied:
Y-24 -12.
Uated
Bank of America, N.A.
By: Dated
BA2 Lasnd 138300430 Pago 1 of |

Bank of America, N.A,

_ E1:6T 210Z/60/L8

g1/17 39vd




